

No. 08-769

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT J. STEVENS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

VICKI S. MARANI
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Constitutional and statutory provisions involved | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 7 |
| Argument: | |
| Section 48's prohibition of depictions of animal cruelty made, sold, or possessed for commercial gain is constitutional | 10 |
| I. Section 48 does not regulate protected speech | 10 |
| A. Certain narrow categories of speech do not enjoy First Amendment protection because their harms greatly outweigh their expressive value | 10 |
| B. Section 48 regulates a narrow category of speech that does not advance the exposition of ideas | 14 |
| C. The harm from the speech reached by Section 48 greatly outweighs its expressive value | 23 |
| D. Its similarities to other kinds of unprotected speech confirms that the speech covered by Section 48 is unprotected | 35 |
| II. Section 48 is not substantially overbroad | 38 |
| A. Respondent was required to demonstrate substantial overbreadth to invalidate Section 48 on its face | 39 |
| B. Section 48 is not substantially overbroad | 41 |
| C. Isolated hypotheticals do not justify invalidating Section 48 on its face | 47 |
| Conclusion | 49 |
| Appendix | 1a |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) | 11 |
| <i>American Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 994 (2001) | 37 |
| <i>Ash v. State</i> , 718 S.W.2d 930 (Ark. 1986) | 46 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) . . . | 16, 30 |
| <i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) | 34 |
| <i>Board of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) | 40 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) | 31 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) | 11, 30 |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) . . . | 6, 39, 40, 49 |
| <i>Broadway v. ASPCA</i> , 15 Abb. Pr. (n.s.) 51 (N.Y. Ct. of Common Pleas 1873) | 34 |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) | 31 |
| <i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) | 10, 11, 12, 22, 23 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 6, 30, 31 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Craven</i> , 817 A.2d 451 (Pa. 2003) | 46 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Higgins</i> , 178 N.E. 536 (Mass. 1931) | 34 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Turner</i> , 14 N.E. 130 (Mass. 1887) | 34 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008) | 49 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 31 |
| <i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) . . . | 31 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) | 31 |
| <i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) | 31 |
| <i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) | 15, 30 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) | 31 |
| <i>Hargrove v. State</i> , 321 S.E. 2d 104 (Ga. 1984) | 27 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 36 Tenn. (4 Sneed) 614 (1857) | 34 |
| <i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999) | 39 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) | 31 |
| <i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) | 40 |
| <i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) | 10, 12, 22, 37, 42 |
| <i>Mishkin v. New York</i> , 383 U.S. 502 (1966) | 43 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 128 S. Ct. 791 (2008) | 11, 21 |
| <i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) | 47 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 11, 12, 13, 22 |
| <i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) | 31 |
| <i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) | 11, 12, 28, 38 |
| <i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) | 31 |
| <i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) | 28, 29, 31 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) | 31 |
| <i>State v. Shelton</i> , 741 So. 2d 473 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999) | 46 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Enter. Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | 31, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008) .. | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) | 16 |
| <i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2002) | 39 |
| <i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) | 39, 40, 47 |
| <i>Waters v. People</i> , 46 P. 112 (Colo. 1896) | 34 |
| <i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) | 11 |
| <i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) | 31 |
| <i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) | 22 |
| Constitution and statutes: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Amend. I (Free Speech Clause) | <i>passim</i> |
| Amend. V (Due Process Clause) | 4 |
| Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 252, 17 Stat. 584 (49 U.S.C. 80502) | 24 |
| Animal Fighting Prohibition Enforcement Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-22, 121 Stat. 88 | 28 |

VII

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| Animal Welfare Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-279, § 17, 90 Stat. 421 (codified as amended at 7 U.S.C. 2156 (Supp. II 2008)) | 27 |
| Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-246, § 14207, 122 Stat. 2223 | 28 |
| 7 U.S.C. 1901 | 24 |
| 7 U.S.C. 1902 | 24 |
| 7 U.S.C. 2131 | 24 |
| 7 U.S.C. 2142 | 24 |
| 7 U.S.C. 2156 (Supp. II 2008) | 24 |
| 7 U.S.C. 2158 | 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1821 <i>et seq.</i> | 24 |
| 16 U.S.C. 1331 <i>et seq.</i> | 24 |
| 18 U.S.C. 48 | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 48(a) | 2, 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. 48(b) | 2, 15, 37, 42, 47 |
| 18 U.S.C. 48(c)(1) | 2, 14, 15, 41 |
| Ala. Code: | |
| § 3-1-29 (Michie 1996) | 7 |
| § 13A-11-14 (LexisNexis 2005) | 25, 34 |
| § 13A-12-4 (LexisNexis 2005) | 27 |
| § 13A-12-6 (LexisNexis Supp. 2008) | 28 |
| Alaska Stat (2008): | |
| § 11.61.140 | 25 |
| § 11.61.145 | 26, 27 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.: | |
| § 13-2910 (Supp. 2008) | 25, 34 |
| § 13-2910.01 (2001) | 26 |

VIII

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------|
| § 13-2910.02 (2001) | 26 |
| § 13-2910.03 (2001) | 27 |
| § 13-2910.04 (2001) | 27 |
| 2009 Ark. Acts 33: | |
| § 3 (to be codified at Ark. Code Ann. §§ 5-62-102 <i>et seq.</i>) | 25, 27 |
| § 6 | 26 |
| Ark. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2005): | |
| § 5-62-101 | 25, 27 |
| § 5-62-120 | 26 |
| Cal. Penal Code (West): | |
| § 597 (1999) | 25 |
| § 597.5 (1999) | 26 |
| § 597b (Supp. 2009) | 27 |
| § 597c (Supp. 2009) | 27 |
| § 597i (Supp. 2009) | 27 |
| § 597j (Supp. 2009) | 27 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. (2006): | |
| § 18-9-202 | 25 |
| § 18-9-204 | 26, 27 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. (West 2007): | |
| § 53-247 | 25 |
| § 53-247(c) | 26, 27 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 11: | |
| § 1325 (2007) | 25 |
| § 1326 (2007 & Supp. 2008) | 26, 27 |
| D.C. Code Ann.: | |
| §§ 22-1001 <i>et seq.</i> (2001) | 25 |

IX

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------|
| § 22-1015 (Supp. 2008) | 26, 27 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. (West 2006): | |
| § 828.12 | 25 |
| § 828.122 | 26, 27 |
| Ga. Code Ann.: | |
| § 16-12-4 (2007) | 25, 27 |
| § 16-12-37 (Supp. 2008) | 26 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis): | |
| § 711-1108.5 (Supp. 2008) | 25 |
| § 711-1109 (Supp. 2008) | 25 |
| § 711-1109(1)(c) (Supp. 2008) | 27 |
| § 711-1109.3 (2007) | 26 |
| Idaho Code Ann.: | |
| §§ 25-3502 <i>et seq.</i> (2000) | 25 |
| § 25-3506 (2000) | 27 |
| § 25-3507 (Supp. 2008) | 26 |
| 510 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. (West): | |
| 70/3.01 <i>et seq.</i> (2004) | 25 |
| 70/4.01 (Supp. 2009) | 27 |
| 710 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/26-5 (West Supp. 2009) | 26 |
| Ind. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2004): | |
| §§ 35-46-3-7 <i>et seq.</i> | 25 |
| §§ 35-46-3-8 <i>et seq.</i> | 27 |
| § 35-46-3-8 | 26 |
| Iowa Code Ann. (West Supp. 2009): | |
| § 717B.3A | 25 |
| § 717D.1 | 26 |

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------|
| § 717D.2 | 26 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann.: | |
| § 21-4310 (Supp. 2008) | 25, 34 |
| § 21-4315 (2007) | 26 |
| § 21-4319 (2007) | 27 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2008): | |
| § 525.125 | 25, 26 |
| § 525.130 | 25 |
| § 525.130(1)(a) | 27 |
| § 525.135 | 25 |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2009): | |
| § 14:102.1 | 25 |
| § 14:102.5 | 26 |
| § 14:102.19 | 28 |
| § 14:102.23 | 27 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17 (West): | |
| § 1031 (Supp. 2008) | 25 |
| § 1033 (2006) | 25, 26, 27 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law (LexisNexis Supp. 2008): | |
| § 10-604 | 25, 34 |
| § 10-605(a) | 26 |
| § 10-605(b) | 27 |
| § 10-607 | 26 |
| § 10-608 | 27 |
| Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 272 (Law. Co-op. Supp. 2009): | |
| § 77 | 25 |
| § 94 | 26, 27 |

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| § 95 | 26, 27 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws (West 2004 & Supp. 2009): | |
| § 750.49 | 26, 27 |
| § 750.50 | 25 |
| § 750.50b | 25 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. (West): | |
| § 343.21 (2004) | 25 |
| § 343.31 (Supp. 2008) | 26, 27 |
| Miss. Code Ann. (West 1999): | |
| § 97-41-1 | 25 |
| § 97-41-11 | 27 |
| § 97-41-18 (Supp. 2008) | 28 |
| § 97-41-19 | 26 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. (West 2003): | |
| § 578.012 | 25 |
| § 578.025 | 26 |
| § 578.050 | 27 |
| Mont. Code Ann. (2007): | |
| § 45-8-210 | 26, 27 |
| § 45-8-211 | 25 |
| § 45-8-217 | 25 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat.: | |
| § 28-1005 (2003) | 26, 27 |
| § 28-1009 (Supp. 2008) | 25 |
| § 28-1010 (2003) | 25 |
| § 28-1017 (2003) | 25 |

XII

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------|
| Nev. Rev. Stat. (LexisNexis 2004): | |
| §§ 574.050 <i>et seq.</i> | 25 |
| § 574.070 | 26, 27 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis Supp. 2008): | |
| § 644:8 | 25 |
| § 644:8-a | 26, 27 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. (West): | |
| § 4:22-17 (Supp. 2009) | 25 |
| § 4:22-24 (1998) | 26, 27 |
| § 4:22-26 (Supp. 2009) | 25 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. (Michie Supp. 2008): | |
| § 30-18-1 | 25 |
| § 30-18-9 | 26, 27 |
| N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law (McKinney): | |
| §§ 350 <i>et seq.</i> (2004) | 25 |
| § 351 (Supp. 2009) | 26, 27 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. (2007): | |
| §§ 14-360 <i>et seq.</i> | 25 |
| § 14-362 | 27 |
| § 14-362.2 | 26, 28 |
| N.D. Cent. Code (2004): | |
| §§ 36-21.1-01 <i>et seq.</i> | 25 |
| § 36-21.1-07 | 26, 28 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. (LexisNexis): | |
| §§ 959.01 <i>et seq.</i> (2004) | 25 |
| § 959.15 (2004) | 27 |
| § 959.16 (Supp. 2009) | 26 |

XIII

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21 (West): | |
| § 1685 (Supp. 2009) | 25 |
| §§ 1692.2 <i>et seq.</i> (2002) | 27 |
| §§ 1693 <i>et seq.</i> (2002) | 26 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. (2007): | |
| § 167.310 | 25 |
| §§ 167.320 <i>et seq.</i> | 25 |
| § 167.365 | 26 |
| § 167.370 | 26 |
| §§ 167.426 <i>et seq.</i> | 27 |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2009): | |
| § 5511 | 25 |
| § 5511(h.1) | 26, 27 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws (1998): | |
| §§ 4-1-1 <i>et seq.</i> | 25 |
| §§ 4-1-9 <i>et seq.</i> | 26, 27 |
| S.C. Code Ann. : | |
| § 16-17-650 (West Supp. 2008) | 27 |
| §§ 16-27-10 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2003) | 26 |
| § 16-27-80 (West Supp. 2008) | 28 |
| §§ 47-1-10 <i>et seq.</i> (Law. Co-op. 1987) | 25 |
| S.D. Codified Laws (West 2004): | |
| §§ 40-1-1 <i>et seq.</i> | 25 |
| § 40-1-9 | 27 |
| § 40-1-10.1 | 26 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. (Supp. 2008): | |
| § 39-14-202 | 25 |

XIV

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------|
| § 39-14-203 | 26, 27, 28 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. (West Supp. 2008): | |
| § 42.09 | 25 |
| § 42.09(b)(7) | 27 |
| § 42.092 | 25 |
| § 42.10 | 26 |
| Utah Code Ann. (2008): | |
| §§ 76-9-301 <i>et seq.</i> | 25, 34 |
| § 76-9-301(2)(d) | 27 |
| § 76-9-301.1 | 26 |
| § 76-9-301.5 | 27 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13 (Supp. 2008): | |
| §§ 351 <i>et seq.</i> | 25 |
| § 352(5) | 26, 28 |
| Va. Code Ann. (2008): | |
| § 3.2-6570 | 25 |
| § 3.2-6571 | 26, 28 |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (West Supp. 2009): | |
| § 16.52.117 | 26, 28 |
| § 16.52.205 | 25 |
| § 16.52.207 | 25 |
| W. Va. Code (LexisNexis): | |
| § 61-8-19 (Supp. 2008) | 25 |
| § 61-8-19a (2005) | 27, 28 |
| § 61-8-19b (2005) | 28 |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. (West 2005): | |
| §§ 951.01 <i>et seq.</i> | 25 |

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|--|------------|
| § 951.08 | 27, 28 |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2007): | |
| § 6-3-203 | 26 |
| § 6-3-203(c) | 27, 28 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Frank R. Ascione: | |
| <i>Battered Women’s Reports of Their Partners’</i> | |
| <i>and Their Children’s Cruelty to Animals,</i> | |
| 1 J. Emotional Abuse 1 (1998) | 32 |
| <i>Children Who Are Cruel to Animals: A Review</i> | |
| <i>of Research and Implications for</i> | |
| <i>Developmental Psychopathology</i> , 6 <i>Anthrozoös</i> | |
| 226 (1993) | 32 |
| Debbi Farr Baker & Anne Krueger, <i>Cockfight</i> | |
| <i>Raid Called Nation’s Largest</i> , San Diego | |
| Union-Tribune, Oct. 16, 2007 | 20, 33 |
| Ron Barnett, “ <i>Hog Dogging</i> ” <i>Has Some Fighting</i> | |
| <i>Mad</i> , USA Today, Apr. 5, 2006 | 19 |
| Ellen Barry, <i>7 Arrested in Hog and Dog</i> | |
| <i>Competitions</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 21, 2004 | 20 |
| Bill Burke, <i>Out of the South: Dogfighting on the</i> | |
| <i>Rise</i> , Chi. Tribune, July 5, 2007 | 19, 33, 46 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) | 15 |
| Thomas R. Collins, <i>Long Odds Lead to Okeechobee</i> | |
| <i>“Crush” Prosecution</i> , Palm Beach Post, Oct. 24, | |
| 1999 | 44 |
| 145 Cong. Rec. (1999): | |
| p. 10,685 | 17, 29 |
| p. 25,898 | 32 |

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| p. 31,217 | 36 |
| Amanda J. Crawford, <i>Hog-Dog Fights Net Phoenix Pair</i> , Ariz. Republic, Dec. 18, 2004 | 33 |
| Robert Crowe, <i>Legal Loopholes Let Cockfighting Flourish in Texas</i> , Houston Chronicle, Dec. 28, 2006 | 20, 34 |
| Karoun Demirjian, <i>Bill Targeting Animal Fights Facing Obstacles in Senate</i> , Chi. Tribune, Mar. 29, 2007 | 33 |
| Bryan Denson, <i>63 Accused In Federal Sting on Cockfights</i> , Oregonian, Mar. 18, 2008 | 33 |
| Jack Douglas Jr., <i>Dogfighting Linked to Drugs, Gangs, Violence</i> , Fort Worth Star-Telegram, Oct. 18, 2007 | 33 |
| Shane DuBow, <i>Dog Bites Dog</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 29, 2002 | 19 |
| Pamela D. Frasch et al., <i>State Animal Anti-Cruelty Statutes: An Overview</i> , 5 Animal L. 69 (1999) | 26 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 397, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) .. <i>passim</i> | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 801, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) | 18 |
| Humane Soc’y of the U.S., <i>Hog-Dog Fighting</i> < http://www.hsus.org/acf/fighting/hogdog > (visited June 5, 2009) | 19 |
| Martin Kasindorf, <i>Authorities Out to Crush Animal Snuff Films</i> , USA Today, Aug. 27, 1999 | 43 |
| Stephen R. Kellert & Alan R. Felthous, <i>Childhood Cruelty Toward Animals Among Criminals and Noncriminals</i> , 38 Human Relations 1113 (1985) | 32 |

XVII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| Emily Stewart Leavitt & Diane Halverson, <i>The Evolution of Anti-Cruelty Laws in the United States</i> , in <i>Animals and Their Legal Rights: A Survey of American Laws from 1661 to 1970</i> (1978) | 24 |
| Renee C. Lee, <i>Dogfight Culture Thrives on Secrecy</i> , <i>Houston Chronicle</i> , Sept. 4, 2006 | 19, 29, 45 |
| John Locke, <i>Some Thoughts Concerning Education</i> (Dover ed. 2007) | 35 |
| Randall Lockwood, <i>Animal Cruelty and Violence Against Humans: Making the Connection</i> , 5 <i>Animal L.</i> 81 (1999) | 32, 33 |
| James C. McKinley, Jr., <i>Dogfighting Subculture, Illegal and Secretive, Is Taking Hold in Texas</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Dec. 7, 2008 | 18, 29, 33, 36, 45 |
| Jamey Medlin, Comment, <i>Pit Bull Bans and the Human Factors Affecting Canine Behavior</i> , 56 <i>DePaul L. Rev.</i> 1285 (2007) | 33 |
| Michael Perlstein, <i>In Cajun Country, A Fight to the Finish</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , June 1, 2007 | 20 |
| <i>Punishing Depictions of Animal Cruelty and the Federal Prisoner Health Care Co-Payment Act of 1999: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) | 17, 18, 33 |
| Angela Rozas, <i>Cops Look for Gangs Behind Each Dogfight—Animal Crimes Unit Now Part of Investigations</i> <i>Chi. Tribune</i> , Aug. 29, 2008 | 33 |
| Roberto Santiago, <i>Florida Bloodbath: Dog-Pig Sport Fighting</i> , <i>Miami Herald</i> , Jan. 27, 2006 | 19 |

XVIII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Statement on Signing Legislation to Establish Federal Criminal Penalties for Commerce in Depiction of Animal Cruelty</i> , 35 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2557 (Dec. 9, 1999) | 16, 48 |
| Jim Stratton, <i>Cockfighting Persists as Underground Sport</i> , Orlando Sentinel, Jan. 18, 2005 | 20 |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993)</i> | 14 |
